## RESOLUTION

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

**WHEREAS**, 2021 marks the 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of Humboldt Open Door Community Health Centers; and

**WHEREAS**, during this year's National Health Center Week – August 8<sup>th</sup> – 14<sup>th</sup>, Open Door will be celebrating all that the organization has achieved the past fifty years and sharing its vison for the future; and

WHEREAS, National Health Center Week is an annual celebration with the goal of raising awareness about the mission and accomplishments of American's health centers; and

WHEREAS, Community Health Centers serve as a beacon of strength, service, and care in their communities; and

WHEREAS, in moments of pain and loss, health centers offer support and love, and in moments of triumph, they offer hope and a vision for the future; and

WHEREAS, National Health Center Week honors those front line providers and staff for providing excellent preventive and primary care to their patients; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt Open Door Community Health Centers encourages everyone to come together during National Health Center Week to showcase the innovative ways that health centers are providing high-quality health care and improving health outcomes for their patients.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby honors Humboldt Open Door Community Health Centers and the organization's fifty years of service and commitment to the citizens of Humboldt County.

Dated:

August 10, 2021

Virginia Bass, Chair

Jin J